

State of Arkansas Towing & Recovery Board

7418 North Hills Boulevard • North Little Rock, Arkansas 72116

Office 501.682.3801 • FAX 501.682.3589 • General E.Mail artowing@arkansas.gov • Website www.artowing.org

MINUTES

Arkansas Towing & Recovery Board • October 12th 2022

The Arkansas Towing & Recovery Board convened on Thursday, October 12th 2022 at 2:30 P.M The meeting originated from the conference room of the Arkansas Towing & Recovery Board office at 7418 North Hills Boulevard, North Little Rock, Arkansas. Board members participated on ZOOM.

Chair Joe Spadoni called the meeting to order at 2:30 P.M. with roll call; Joe Spadoni, Tom Brown, Reggie Binns, Greg Cochran, Carrie Meeks, Jerry Vint, Matt Ross, Scott DeMott were present. Also, in attendance were director Steven Rogers, investigator Tracy Watson. There were no guests on the conference call.

Chair Joe Spadoni updated the board on his conversations with Secretary Bassett.

Steven Rogers shared with the board the bad debit report and the need for a motion to write-off uncollected debt. Greg Cochran moved to notify the CFO of the Arkansas Department of Labor & Licensing the boards desire to write off uncollected debit, older than two years outlined in the staff report totaling \$182,280.00 and to authorize the chair to work with the staff to liquidate other uncollectable debit that may result in a departmental clean-up and to report that action to the board. The motion was seconded by Carrie Meeks. Motion carried 8-0.

Steven Rogers shared with the board members the need to hire a collection attorney and all that action had failed previously the Secretary had assured the chair that outside counsel could be utilized. Matt Ross moved to hire Adrianna Grisham, collection attorney to aid the tow board in collecting overdue civil penalties and fines. And to authorize the staff, working with the tow board executive committee to work with ADLL and Mrs. Grisham in developing a pay schedule and system for collection and payment. The motion was seconded by Greg Cochran. Motion carried 8-0.

With no other business the meeting adjourned at 2:47 P.M.

Signed _____

Joe Spadoni, Chair

Attest _____ Steven Rogers, Director

Approved _____ (Date)